



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DAMMEYIN JOHNSON, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 269, 2021  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID No. 1609014541  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & PRICE**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: February 8, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

*Mr. Johnson is designated a Tier III sex offender and serves his sentence* .....6

*Enactment of House Bill 100 in 2007* .....7

*Probation places a GPS tracker on Mr. Johnson; the Superior Court denies his motion to remove the tracker* .....10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE GPS TRACKING REQUIREMENT IN 11 DEL C. § 4121(u) APPLIES TO A SUBSEQUENT SENTENCE AFTER THE OFFENDER HAS COMPLETED THE PROBATION FOR THE UNDERLYING SEX OFFENSE** ..... 11

A. Question Presented ..... 11

B. Standard of Review..... 11

C. Merits of Argument ..... 12

*Applicable legal precepts* ..... 12

*The statute is not ambiguous; it requires GPS monitoring for Tier III sex offenders only during the term of their qualifying sentence, not all sentences into the future* ..... 13

*If the phrase “their probation” is ambiguous, it should be interpreted to mean the probation from the original qualifying sex offense; any other interpretation would lead to unreasonable and absurd results.....*15

CONCLUSION .....19

**EXHIBIT A:** Order Denying Motion for Modification of Sentence,  
August 10, 2021

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>ACW Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 242 A.3d 595 (Del. 2020).....	11
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012) .....	12
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	12, 13
<i>Friends of H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Hassett v. State</i> , 2011 WL 446561 (Del. Feb. 8, 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 438 (Del. 2000) .....	7
<i>Rehoboth Bay Homeowners' Association v. Hometown Rehoboth Bay, LLC</i> , 252 A.3d 434 (Del. 2021) .....	11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 919 A.2d 539 (Del. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2019 WL 549417 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2019) .....	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 2563690 (Del. Super. May 20, 2020).....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 4036586 (Del. Super. July 16, 2020) .....	3
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2020) .....	12

### **Statutes**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4121(a)(4).....	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4121(a)(4)(e).....	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4121(b).....	14
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4121(c).....	14

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(e)(2)(a).....14

11 *Del. C.* § 4121(u).....*passim*
